
Before tlie
F E tlE I{A L L'OM N,{ UN I CA]'IONS COM M I S S IOrl'

Washington, DC 20554

In re: Applicatior, of

M0UN TAIN| C O N{ l\,1 t,l hi i l-Y
TRANSLA IOR\. I t,T FILE, lJt]. 0000I 252s,4

FILLl N(]. tsLF]'-2t)1 7l 21 lAAV

F-or niinor modification of
K243Btr- l-aveen, AZ

FACID 9?373

To: Office o1'the Secretarv
Attn: Meclia BLlreau

lNFOR.MAL OtsJEC-IION I O APPLICAT'IO}i AMENDKlENT
ane'l

TO PENDINC ACT'UAL

lT'V.com, {nc.. licensee of,station KIKO-FI\.11 Clal'pool. Arizona. ("1TV") hy' its afton,ey.

herel:y submits ati Inforinal Ob-iection to the above-captionecl application amendment filed by

Mountain flommunit5, l'ranslators, LLC. ("X,{CT") on Noyenrher i0, 2020, for mini:r

niodification of facilities and as a f'ufther supplement to the pending proceedinq conceming actuatr

interference cansed b1'K2438)'i to KIKO-IjM. ln support thereol tlre fbllorving is shorvn:

N4CT's anrended application violates Clornniissiou rLrles b3, proposing continued

destrLrctive and impermissible interfere nce to the over-the-air reception of station KIKO-Fkl i;"r,,

established station Iisteners.

B-r ietter dated September 17, 2020, (copy attached liereto) the N{edia Bureau found that

licensecl station K243BN is causing irnpennissible actual interference to KIKO-FM listeners in

violation of $74.1203 of the Commission's rules ("Rureau Letter"). T'he llureau L,etter ordered

MCl'to file a plan to resolrre all interfererrce caused to 1l KIKO-FM listeners "within tlrirtl

days."

)
)
)
)
)
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)
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On September 18,2020- MCT submitted a plan off-erin-u to reduce E,RP "to 50 rvatls or

oease operation altogetlrer bJ lomrli_ssion le+Llefl (ernphasis supplied)"r along r,vitir a

contemporaneous appiication proposing to modifl'station lacilities from CH243 to LlHll0.r B)

letter dated October 9, 2020, the L'ommission disrnissed that cross-baiid application as an

unauthorized proposal 1or major change of facilities.

The T'echrrical Staterlent subrnitted rvith MCT's alrove-captioned amended appiication

states in relerrant paft:

Because of interference issnes rvith KlKil-FM C--,laypool, Arizona, iacilit}, ID
I 1894. u,hich recently upgraded on to a full class C station on channel 2213,

K243Bl\ seeks to clecrease its Effbctive Radiated Porver ("FrltP") fiorn 250 watts
to 1 watt. It rvill also replace its current oue ba3, directional antenna with a higher
gain Nicorn Bt-K-5 yagi eiirectional antenna to provicle lLutLrer protection to KIKII-
F N4.

Whilethe application statesthat it is l'ilecl "because of interfbrence issues rvith Klldo-

F'l\4." VICT fails tr: acldress lrorv the proposed rLlrdilications rvill eliminate all existing actual

interierence as required b.r,' the Bnreau Letter and the flommission's rltles.

As demonsfrated herein, the proposed p,slvgl"reduction anri modified antenna oliertatiou

r.vill not elinrinate all extant interlerence. Irr the meantime- KIKO-FM Iisteners continue to suff'er

dai ly irnperiri i ssitr le interf-erence.

Subnritted herer.r,ith is a technical report plepared b5, Charles Anderson, a protbssional

broadcast consulting errgineer.' tJsing the I i-lis;tener interference data specified in the Burean

Letter. Mr. Anrierson stuclied and rnapped the specific listerrer locations rvliere interference occurs

I 'lhe Bureau Letter and the Cornrnission's rules reqr:ire fu{C I'to resolve the interf'erence. MCT tails tcl

presellt an1' basis for requiring MC'I"to awail iurther Llommission "requesls" f'ert MC'X- to resolve the
interference.

r File No l2 I 878

I lvlr. Anderson's proibssional 'oroadcast engineering credentials are a lnattel"of record in the Commission's
files.

2



in relation to KIKO-FM's 45 dBu contour and calculated the ratio of undesired-to-desired

adjacent channel relationship between KIKO-F'M and K243BN's proposed power reduction to 1

watt ERP using a Nicom BLK-5 yagi antenna with a modified directional orientation. Mr.

Anderson finds that the proposed power reduction and antenna pattern would not eliminate the

impermissible interference caused by K243BN to valid interference claims filed by KIKO-FM

listeners E. Hooten, Hudgens and Sanchez identified in the Bureau Letter.a In each case, the U/D

ratio continues to impermissibly exceed the -20 dBu co-channel ratio in violation of the

Cornmission's rules and without regard to tlre requirements of the Bureau Letter.s

Fufther, Mr. Anderson evaluated and compared the application technical parameters to

the interference complaint received by ITV from KIKO-FM listener Jo Ramsey (copy attached

hereto).6 tn which case, the U/D ratio impermissibly exceeds -20 dBu in violation of the

Comrnission's rules.

Conclusion

Based on the forgoing, the proposed modification of facilities will not eliminate the

interference caused to KIKO-FM as instructed in the Bureau Letter and suggested by the

above-captioned application. Accordingly, the translator application should be dismissed or

denied.

4 Edward Hooten, (aklaE. Hooten), Rachel Hudgens (a/k/a Hudgens) and Jeydi Sanchez(a/Wa Sanchez)

5 Cf Letter dated February 6, 2020, to LBI Radio License LLC BNPFT-201 80507AAH I 80083-DB.
Commission dismissed an application proposing 1 watt E,RP purportedly to resolve interference issues
when the applicant was not able to demonstrate that a power reduction to 1 watt did not resolve the
impermissible interference which wor-rld be caused by the proposed FM translator facilities.

6 The complaint lists the listener's full name, address and phone number, a clear, concise and accurate
description of the location where actual interference occurs, a statement that the Listener listens over-the-air
to KIKO-FM at least twice per month, and a statement that the Listener has no legal, financial, employment,
or familial affiliation or relationship with KIKO-FM. As a result, the Listener Complaint satisfies the
definition of a Listener Complaint in FCC Rule 74.1201(k). Because the U/D radio exceeds -20 dBu at 1

watts ERP, it will logically also exceed -20 dBu at K243BN's licensed 250 watts ERP.

fJ



Respectful ly Submitted,

ITV.COM, TNC.

November 24,2020

Miller and NeelY, P.C.

Suite 203

3750 University Blvd', West

Kensington, MD 20895

tsl
John S. NeelY, Esq

Its AttorneY

I cerlify that on November 24,2A2*,a copy of the foregping document was placed in the united

States mail, first class postage prepaid, addressed to the following:

Vic Michael
Mountain Comrnunity Trans lators, LLC'
1418 Bradley Avenue
Cheyenne, WY 82001

tst
John S. Neely, Esq.
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Federal Conrnrunications Comtti sston

Wzrshington' D'C' 20554

SePtenrber 11'2020

In RePIY Re.fbr to'

r80083-KV

Mountaitl Conlmunity Translators' LLC

c/o Victor A. Michael' Jr'

1418 Br-adleY Avenne

Cheyenne, WY 82001

lTV.com, Inc.

c/o John NeelY, Esq'

Miller and NeelY, PC

3750 UniversitY Blvd., West

Suite 203
Kensingtot't, MD 20895

In re: K243BN, Laveen, AZ
Mountain Community Translators, LLC

Facility lD No. 92313

File No. BLFT-201'/ 121lAAV

lnterference Complaint -- Response Required

Dear Counsel:

This letter refers to lTV.com, Inc.'s (lTV)r "Interf-erence Complaint and Request to Order

lmmediate Suspension of Operations" (Complaint) tiled on July-2, 2020' The Complaint alleges

interference fi.om FM Translator K243BN, Luu."n, Arizona (K243BN or Translator) to the clirect

reception by the public of the ofT-the-air signal of KIKO-FM'2

Ir.r the Tran,slator Intet/brence Ordet',i the Cornurission a<lopted ceftain changcs to the translator

interference complaint resolr-rtion process. Alnong other things, the cotntrlission revised the relevant

I ITV is the licensee ol'Station KIKO-FM, Claypool, Arizona (KIKO-FM or Complaining Station)'

I K243BN is licensed ro Mountain Community Trar.rslators, LLC (MCT or Licensee)'

) Antettdntettt t-tf purt 74 tt-the C,ntrnissiott's RLrles Regartling.FM Trttlslcrtor Interlbrence' MB Docket No' l8-l l9'

Report ancl Orcler, 34 FCC Rcd 3457 (2019) 1T,r,.r,.slot'u, Ittteilbrence Order)' Tl"re Translutor Interferenc'e Ortler

treczrnre et'lective on August 13,201 9. Effectit'e ictte ol Ameittetl Rtrle's.fbr FA1 T,crnslator Interlbrencre' MB

Docket No. t8-119, Public Notice, 34 FCC Rcd 7004 (2019)'



rules to reqLrire th.t stations co,rplaining of interference lnust submit zr cotnplete interference claim

package consisring "1.]',|;,aC 
ii.trni.uj ,l;;;i;gt along with u r"quit"d 'nit''imum 

nunrber of rule-

.o,rpliont I istener cot-rlplaints'a

Pursuant to Table I of 4'7 CFR 
"s 

7a'D03(a)(3) of the Comtnissir'xr's rules (Rr'rles)'s lTV is

required to sub,rit, n-ti,-,rrrr,, of ten rule-complia.i li't"n"' complaints'(' ITV has subr,itted 19 listener

""]"pf^i",t 
u'hich it claims comply with the Rules'7

BasedollourreviewoftheCorrrplaitlt,weconclude-thatlTVlrassubrrrittedavaliditrterference
clair,r package. In purii"rrur, we frnd ttrat iiv rras exceeded its required showing_of ten rule-conrpliant

listener cor-,plai.ts with the iollowing f f *it-to"-'pliant Co,rplainants' alo,g with the required

engineering showings'J Brrg"r, ldriving); Ca,-,',,"o'utu (driving); i'E' bo"it (driving); T' Davis (driving);

E. Hooren (drivi'g); Hudgens (drivirrg); Voo." lJrirring); 
pylitJriving); Robinson (driving); Sanchez

(drivirrg); antl O'Neal (driving).e With.esp"e"ci,i-,n" cJmplai,ts of J' iiooterr' R' Hooten' and T' Hooteu'

because they reportecl only interfereuce locations that are dr-iplicative of E. Hooten's reported itrterferetrce

locations,r()their conrplaints were trot counted towarcls ITV's required minimum of ten rUle-cOlnpliant

listener corrrplliuts.r''["lurairg the rernainitrg Cor-nplainants, we find their corrplaints to be

u.nccep1oble. Specifically, Holley ancl McDoirald reportecl interference locations that are located outside

of KIKO-FM's45clBuprotectedsignal strengthcontour.'? Irraddition,thecorlplairrtsof Listeners l'2'

and l7 are illegible ancl, therefbre, are unacceptable'rl

4 47 CFR gg 74. 1203(a)(3), 74. 2Oag); Translotor httet;fbrence Order,34 FCC Rcd at 3463-3466,3469-3470,
paras. l2-15;23-24.

-5 47 cFR | 74.t203.
(' 

A lthough I TV states that the population within KIKO-FM's 60 dBu protected contour is 951 ,966 persons, see

Cornplaint at 3, our independent engineering review found 837,850 persons tirat are located witliin KIKO-FM's 60

dBn protected cor:tour. For populations of 500,000 - 999,999 , a uriniurum of ten rule-compliant listener cornplaints
are recluired; tlrus, the discrepancy is of no rnaterial significance. See Table I of 47 CFR S 74.1203(a)(3).

7 Specifically, ITV has suburitted complaints from the following listeners: Illegible Listcner Name (Listener l);
tllcgible Listener Narne (Listener 2); Jayne Btugess (Burgess); Thomas Carlrnarata (Cammarata); Thomas E. Davis
(T.E. Davis); Tlrotnas Davis (T. Davis); Susan Holley (Holley); Edward Hooten (E. Hooten); Jamie Hootcu (J.
Hooten); Ryan Hooten (R. Hooten); Terri Hooten (T. Hooten); Rachel Hudgens (Hudgcns); Jetkey J. McDonald
(McDonald); Lir.rda S. Moore (Moore); Terry L. Pylc (Pyle): Danielle O'Neal (O'Neal); Illegible Lisrener Namc
(Listener i 7); Laura L. Robinson (Robinson); and Jeydr Sanchez (Sanchez). Complaint, Attach. l. Listener
Cornplaints. Collcctively, these listener cornplainants will be ref-en'ed to as the Complainants.
3 Several of the Complainauts re;rortecl rnultiple interference locations such as home, work and driviug. In listing
the rule-conplaint cor-nplaints, we have listed in a parenthetical the acceptable interference location(s).
e Complaint, Attach. l, Listencr Complaints.
r0 In ptrrticular, these complainants each statetl, "When listening to 96.5 ip the Phoeni x AZ area. ilterference is fiom
theUS60&l-l0intercliangetotlrewesttoHWY5l and l0l inthenorthto the202 inthesouth. Theinrerf-erence
gets so bad in the north valley I cannot pick up KIKO. The station bleeding in is lrom Fountain Hills AZ and is
identifred by the call sign K-Love." 1d.

tt Tt'anslator Interibrence Order,34 FCC Rcd at 3466. para. 15. ("[T]ranslator interf'erence olairns rnust be basetl o1
'separate receivers at separate locations' . . . .").
r2 Courplaint, Attach. 1, Listener Complaints.
r-r ln the cornplaints fbr Lister.rers I and 17, the lister.rer's name, addless. telephorre nuurber, ar.rd date are illegible,
and in the complaint tbr Listener 2, the listener''s nalne and address are illegible. 1ri.

)



Accorclingly, MCT is recluirecl to remediate thc intelfereuce as set fbrth in the tirneline belorv: ra

l. Within thirty days of this letter, MCT rnust file:

. a plau to resolve the interfbreuce;15 or

. evidetrce that ITV's Complaint is not a valid and complete interfererrce claim package.r6

2. Within sixtv days of submitting a remediation plan, if one has been sr-rbmitted, N4CT must file
either (i) the jointlv agreed uport interference testing results; (ii) the testing results of the parties
ntutually agreedupon independent engineer; or(iii) the results f-rorn MCT's renrediation with the
I I referenced listenersrT if said listeners elect to participate in the renrediation process. No
urrilateral testitrg results will be considered.rs Upon receipt, we will review said irrforrnation to
deternriue ifthe interference has beeu resoived.

tt Tran.sltttor Inter"farence Order,34 FCC Rcd at 3468-3469, para 21. ( "[T]hc stalf will direct the coutplainarrt

station to serve thc translator operator with a non-redacted copy of the rclevaut listerter conrplairrts so that the

translator opcrator can verify the basic elcrnents olthe complaint, such as the existettce of the contplainant, current
residcnceatthegiveuaddress,etc."). Normallywewouldirrrposeat'equiretrtcnttlrat lTVservcthelistencr
corrplair.rts on MCT; howcver, ITV has alrcady served MCT rvith the Complaint, thus rettderirtg it urttteccssary to

irrrpose that condition.

r5 In the Tran:;lator Intefibrenc:e Ordet', the Commission declared that acceptable plans include the following:

l) relocating to an avaiiable sarne-band FM clrannel; 2) r.vorking with rvilling listencr cortrplainants; or 3) working

with t[e courplaining station. Rcgalding dircct listenel reurcdiatiou, if the listener agtees to allow the translator

station to adjust or replacc its receiver cquiprnent to acldress interference, the translator station "trrust docuuretlt aud

cortify that tltc desired station can now be heard on thc listener's receiver." Translolor lnter,lbrence Order,34 FCC

Rca at:+ZZ, para. 30. l1', howcver, the listener's equipment is not the cartse, or the listener dcclines to participate in

the renrediatioll process, thcn "the translator ollerator and the complaining station must rvork togethef to resolve the

ilrerfererlce cornplaintusing suitablc techniques." Itl. at3473,para.32. The "lack of iuterferelrce cau be

dernonstratecl by on-off tests and/or field strength measurements at the relevaut site, plovided they takc placc in a

rnzrnner. ctcc:eptable to both parties." Itl. at3414,para. 33 (enrphasis added). I1', howcver. "the parties 1ail to agree

,1ron olrlr.opi.iate nrcthocls and technical parametcrs to be used for interf-erence testillg at a particular site or sites, the

parties siiotilcl engage a nllrtually acceptable ttrird party enginccr to observe or carry ottt thc testing." /d.

r(i MCT has "the br.rrclen of rebntting the presumption of validity of cach comlllaint." Id. al 3468-3469, para' 21 We

,ote thar the Comurission has stat"Jthat the following activities are llot evideuce of atr invalid listener coniplaint:
.,(l)socialmccliacollcctionsfwiththestation] ...;12)menrberslii;tinlistenerclubsorllarticipationitlstation-ruu
promotiols, colrtests, u,rd cr"nts; 13) charitable donatious to the statiou . . . and 14) time contributcd voluntecring at

a station or at a stiition-run event, ,c, lcrrrg as the volunteer does not holcl a regular position at the station corllparable

toastirtionen.rployee.,, ltl.at3467.po.o. t9(footnotesomitted). However,"adverliselsaredeemedtohavea

financial intet:est irr the station, as are unclerwritets " l'1'

i7 Specifically, as noted above, the ll ret-erenced listeners are Burgess (<Jriving); Canrmarata (driving); T'E" Davis

(driving)l T. Davis (clriving); E. Hooren (tlriving); Hudgens (clriving); Moore (driving); Pyle (ch'iving); Robinson

iariring); Sanchez (clriving); and o'Neal (driving)' See supra page 2'

rB The Commission opined that "[a]t any point ir.r the process the parties may also agree that.interf-erence lras been

resolvecl usi,g any .rut,ally acceptable means; hor.r,ever. any contestecl tlata may r-rot be urrilaterally plesented ' ' ' as

a rernecliatio. showi,g 1oL io clisiute a reme<liati.. showing)." Trcm.clcttor Interference Order' 34 FCC Rcd at

347 4, para. 33 .

.,)



we will withhorcl turther action on the parties, firings during the intcrf-erence remediation timeline set

forrh above. Fail,re to co'rply with the ,rrlffi";;d;;; d;;;[ in K243BN being ordered to

oease oPeratlolls

SincerelY,

lsl

Jatnes D. Bradshaw

Senior DePutY Chief

Audio Divisiort
Media Bureau
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FILL O{J'T']'HIS ITORM AND SENi} Ti ,IS BACK TO K{KO'FM' PLEASH h'1AKE' SUI{E'IO

COMPLETE EVEI1Y BLAI{K-&}If} - rnal at teast
I iisten ro KII{O-FM at 96.5 MI{z Faciliry ID 1l8.94.using-an over-the ry I'1{l* :ic,

twi*;e a month. Iv{y over-the-air receptio$ of the rlkry"pvl signal 919!f klHzis being

inrerfered r.vith by in,*rr"eri*g sigrrar {g6.s, rransraror K243BN, facility ID 7f329)-another radi*

station signal bleediirg over 96.5 Mllr at t},e fallewixag t**ati*n{s) or *rea(s); 
{fr]lase 

descritre

clearly and co,ciseXy) the exact imtcrse*ti*n, y*u mlst enter ihe cro*s street or highway and

olT rtmp: -'\Y.I.{orthern Ave, & H. 3.9fh Ave,I-1{} and 35th Ave" Pfuoemix, '{z' heard K-Laveclearly'

l-10 & 35th Ave. to g-iO and 43'd Av* heard X<IK* cle*rly' I-'t0 and 43'd Ave' to Dysart

ltc]fld heurc$ X{-E ovs c}l'cs'K$K$ in *fue

br:ekgr*urecI

Nr:te: If the inrerf'erence is received in a vehicle, please identi{y the road and lccation r'v-here the

i,te,rFerence mkes place-such ils per"haps between exits or mile markers or in relation3hip tt:

nr*:red crr)ss strflet.s nr lnnrimarks. Describe the programming intetfering with KIKO-F'M: (please

rlescribe cloarly and cancisely) the eNact intersection, you m*st enter the cross street or highway

and r:ff ran:p: inlerf*rence, Religious programing inlerf-erence

KLC.IVE-I-Itl & 43rcl-.Ave through llysart Road and Cameikrack-

I **ish ro iisten to KIKO-FM gA.S at the aheive lccation over-the-air without being subjeot to the

intertbrence described in thi-s statement. Other lhan iistenilg to KIKO-FM at lpast twice a motrtir,

I arn pot cqrmeoted with KIKO-FM. { have no legal, employment, financial. or f'amilial atliliation
or rel*tianship with KIKO-FM. I undelstand that this staternent may be liled with the Federal

Cammunications C*mmissicn to protect the KIKO-FIr,f sign*i and state rinder penalty of perjur5,

that this and ar:cwate.
d^ i.-:u'l# ?{}2fi

A.clctress: _5436 N" Rattler

Cit), E,itchlieEd $'ark _St*te_ ;ir s5_14*

Baa._vtime Ffu t;me nmm her: 6{}2-?63-3?r ?
Che*k $ne $f file following:
_X_I D0 NOT \\,TSH to be contacted hy tite radio station causing tlie intert"erence to resr:Jve

tlt* matter. _--_.-._l \\tSH t* be contacted by the radia station causing the interfersnce to resolve

the n:etter.

Frirtcd N;rme: .Io E. !3 +*" c *tr


